

No. 20-12003

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

KELVIN LEON JONES, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

RON DESANTIS, ET AL.,

Defendants–Appellants.

EN BANC OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 4:19-CV-300-RH-MJ

CHARLES J. COOPER
PETER A. PATTERSON
STEVEN J. LINDSAY
SHELBY L. BAIRD
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9660
Fax: (202) 220-9601
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
slindsay@cooperkirk.com
sbaird@cooperkirk.com

JOE W. JACQUOT
NICHOLAS A. PRIMROSE
JOSHUA PRATT
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE
GOVERNOR
400 S. Monroe St., PL-5
Tallahassee, FL 32399
Telephone: (850) 717-9310
Fax: (850) 488-9810
joe.jacquot
@eog.myflorida.com
nicholas.primrose
@eog.myflorida.com
joshua.pratt
@eog.myflorida.com

BRADLEY R. MCVAY
ASHLEY E. DAVIS
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
STATE
R.A. Gray Building, Suite
100
500 South Bronough Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399
Phone: (850) 245-6536
Fax: (850) 245-6127
brad.mcvay
@dos.myflorida.com
ashley.davis
@dos.myflorida.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
A. Passage of Amendment 4	6
B. Passage of Senate Bill 7066	8
C. The Florida Supreme Court Interprets Amendment 4	9
II. Prior Proceedings.....	9
A. The Preliminary Injunction Proceedings and Prior Appeal	9
B. The Trial on the Merits and Final Judgment.....	10
III. Standard of Review.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Florida’s Reenfranchisement Scheme Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause.	14
A. Amendment 4 and SB-7066 Were Not Adopted for the Purpose of Discriminating Against Indigents.	14

B.	Amendment 4 and SB-7066 Are Subject to Rational-Basis Review..	19
1.	<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> is inapposite.	21
2.	<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> and other access-to-judicial-process cases are inapposite.	24
3.	<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> and the other cases condemning imposition of imprisonment for failure to pay a fine are wholly inapposite.	26
C.	SB-7066 Is Rationally Related to Legitimate Government Interests.	32
D.	Amendment 4 and SB-7066 Are Constitutional Even If Analyzed under the <i>Bearden</i> Test.	40
II.	Amendment 4 and SB-7066 Do Not Impose Taxes Prohibited by the Twenty-Fourth Amendment.	43
A.	The Twenty-Fourth Amendment Does Not Apply to Amendment 4 and SB-7066.	44
B.	Even If the Twenty-Fourth Amendment Applied, Financial Penalties Imposed as Part of Felons’ Criminal Sentences Are Not Unconstitutional Taxes.....	45
III.	Florida’s Reenfranchisement Scheme Comports With the Due Process Clause.....	51
IV.	The Requirement that Felons Complete All Terms of Sentence Is Not Severable from the Remainder of Amendment 4.	61
	CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advisory Op. to the Attorney Gen. re: Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017)	6
<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor re: Implementation of Amendment 4</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)	9, 66
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 766 F.2d 1550 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	65
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	65
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	49
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	21, 26, 27, 29, 43
<i>Beller v. Middendorf</i> , 632 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1980).....	34
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985)	28
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	61
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	58, 59
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	34
<i>Clinger v. State</i> , 533 So.2d 315 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988).....	48
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>Dayton Bd. Of Ed. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	52
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	32
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924)	65
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	33, 38, 39
<i>Ga. Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp</i> , 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019)	60
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	28
<i>Gary v. City of Warner Robins</i> , 311 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	58
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	43
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	21, 24, 25

<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	18
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018).....	15, 18
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	44
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 44
<i>Harvey v. Brewer</i> , 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3, 4, 20, 41, 45, 50
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3, 20
<i>High Ol’ Times, Inc. v. Busbee</i> , 673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982).....	56
<i>Howard v. Gilmore</i> , No. 99-2285, 2000 WL 203984 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2000)	4, 45
<i>In re Wood</i> , 866 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)	3, 4, 20, 45, 50
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kadmas v. Dickinson Pub. Schs.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	25
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	4, 31, 32, 37
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	56
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959)	23
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	62
<i>Lester v. United States</i> , 921 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2019).....	65
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	25
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	16, 17, 25
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 163 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2007).....	3, 20, 35
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017)	18
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 91 So. 3d 878 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	47, 48
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	59
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	25

<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	22, 32
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	35
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	28
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	65
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	46
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	19
<i>Owens v. Barnes</i> , 711 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1983)	3, 20, 35
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999).....	62
<i>Republican Party of Ark. v. Faulkner County</i> , 49 F.3d 1289 (8th Cir. 1995)	61
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	3, 19, 44, 45
<i>Richardson v. Richardson</i> , 766 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2000).....	63
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	60
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	14, 15, 17, 31
<i>Schmitt v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991).....	63
<i>Shepherd v. Trevino</i> , 575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978).....	3, 20, 36
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 457 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2006).....	33, 34
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	62, 64
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	65
<i>State v. Catalano</i> , 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012).....	64
<i>State v. Tribble</i> , 984 So. 2d 639 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	47
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	26
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Dewine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020).....	60, 61
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Biro</i> , 143 F.3d 1421 (11th Cir. 1998).....	57
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	65

<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 752 F.2d 566 (11th Cir. 1985).....	58
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 596 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010).....	59
<i>United States v. Hastie</i> , 854 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2017).....	65
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931)	46
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 802 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2015).....	65
<i>United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp.</i> , 372 U.S. 29 (1963).....	57
<i>United States v. Shepherd</i> , 922 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Waymer</i> , 55 F.3d 564 (11th Cir. 1995).....	57, 58
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	16
<i>Vinson v. State</i> , 345 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 1977).....	47
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	28
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	38
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	15
<i>Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 194 So. 3d 311 (Fla. 2016).....	63, 67
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	26
<i>Williams v. Pryor</i> , 240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001).....	32
 <u>Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	59
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV, § 1	43
Fla. Const.	
art. VI, § 4 (1838)	6
art. VI, § 4(a) (2018).....	6, 29
art. XI, § 5(e).....	7, 66
2019-162 Fla. Laws 1	8
1845 Fla. Laws ch. 38, art. 2, § 3.....	6
Fla. Stat.	
§ 98.075(7)(a)	60

§ 98.0751.....	56
§ 98.0751(2)(a)	8
§ 98.0751(2)(a)5.a–b.....	8
§ 98.0751(2)(a)5.e.....	8, 41, 42
§ 98.0755.....	60
§ 104.15.....	56, 58
§ 104.011(2).....	56, 58
§ 106.23(2).....	60
§ 142.01(1).....	49
§ 938.27(3).....	48
§ 939.06.....	47
§ 944.705(7)(a)(1).....	53
§ 947.24(3).....	53
§ 948.01(2).....	47
§ 948.011.....	48
§ 948.041	53
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.010.....	55, 60
Fla. R. Exec. Clemency (2020).....	42

Other Authorities

Adrian D. Garcia, *Survey: Most Americans Wouldn't Cover a \$1K Emergency With Savings*, BANKRATE (Jan. 16, 2019), <https://bit.ly/30QTh2D>.....40
